Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Financial Investment Board

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021
11.00 am
COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman)
Anne Fairweather

Alderman Prem Goyal

Alderman Robert Howard
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene

Deputy Robert Merrett

Deputy Andrien Meyers

John Petrie

Deputy Henry Pollard

James de Sausmarez

lan Seaton

Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Next Meetings: 9 Feb 2022 31 May 2022

Enquiries:

Joseph Anstee
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:

https://youtu.be/Ky7UuPgAWAQ

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above

link following the end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note:
Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes
are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may
be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://youtu.be/Ky7UuPqAWAg

10.

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14
September 2021.
For Decision
(Pages 5 - 8)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk
For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2021
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 11 - 30)

MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2021/22
Report of the Chamberlain
For Information
(Pages 31 - 36)

RISK REGISTER FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
Report of the Chamberlain
For Decision
(Pages 37 - 54)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021.
For Decision
(Pages 55 - 60)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk
For Information
(Pages 61 - 62)

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS
For Information

a) Quarterly Monitoring Report Q3 2021 (Pages 63 - 82)
Report of Mercer

b) Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: Pension Fund (Pages 83 -
98)
Report of the Chamberlain

c) Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: City's Cash (Pages 99 -
112)
Report of the Chamberlain

d) Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: Bridge House Estates
(Pages 113 - 128)
Report of the Chamberlain

LCIV MAC FUND
Report of the Chamberlain
For Decision
(Pages 129 - 164)

CMA ORDER 2019 - PART 7 COMPLIANCE STATEMENT: INVESTMENT
CONSULTANT STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES (LGPS ONLY): REQUEST FOR
DELEGATED AUTHORITY
Report of the Chamberlain
For Decision
(Pages 165 - 170)

SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31
MARCH 2021
Report of the Chamberlain
For Decision
(Pages 171 - 176)



17.

18.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
Tuesday, 14 September 2021

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall,
EC2 and via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Prem Goyal

Alderman Robert Howard
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney
Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene

Deputy Robert Merrett

Deputy Andrien Meyers

John Petrie

Deputy Henry Pollard

James de Sausmarez

Officers:

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Simi Shah - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Anne Fairweather and Deputy Philip
Woodhouse. Apologies for lateness were received from Alderman Robert
Howard and Alderman Prem Goyal.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 30 June 2021 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
There were no public outstanding actions.

Page 5



10.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 JULY 2021

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing a summary of the
City of London Corporation’s treasury management portfolio (investments) as at
31 July 2021. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew Members’
attention to the key points. The Board noted that cash balances had increased
by £200 million during the reporting period due to the proceeds of private
placement borrowing agreed for City’s Cash.

In response to a question from a Member regarding a recent investment with
Helaba, the Chamberlain advised that in assessing the suitability of the
counterparty’s inclusion on the Corporation’s approved lending list, security and
liquidity had been prioritised in accordance with the Treasury Management
Code of Practice. The Chamberlain added that whilst bespoke ESG analysis of
counterparties had not been undertaken on this occasion, consideration should
be given to building this into the treasury management processes. With regards
to asset allocation, the Chamberlain advised that this would be driven be
security and cashflow requirements.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2020/21

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain outlining the Treasury
Management Outturn for 2020/21. The Chamberlain introduced the report,
advising that the report was one of three reports required on an annual basis in
accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and
outlined treasury activities during the last financial year.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Iltem No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10-14 3
15-16 -

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021
be agreed as a correct record.

Page 6



11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

12. CAS: AGREEING TARGETS AND IMPLEMENTATION ACTIONS FOR A
NET ZERO PATHWAY FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS FOR EACH FUND
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

13. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS

a) Quarterly Monitoring to 30 June 2021
The Board received a report of Mercer.

b) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: Pension Fund
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

c) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: City's Cash
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

d) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: Bridge House Estates
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

14. VALUE FOR MONEY ASSESSMENT
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was other business.

The meeting ended at 3.09 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



6 obed

Financial Investment Board — Qutstanding Actions

Item

Date

Action

Officer
responsible

To be completed/
progressed to next
stage

Progress Update

There are currently no outstanding actions.

7 wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee: Dated:

Financial Investment Board 30 November 2021
Subject: Treasury Management Update as at 31 Public

October 2021

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | All
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No

capital spending?

If so, how much? £EN/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: The Chamberlain For Information

Report author:
James Graham — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

This report provides a summary of the City of London Corporation’s treasury
management portfolio (investments) as at 31 October 2021. The report includes an
update on the current asset allocation of the short term investment portfolio and its
performance and also includes the latest cash flow forecast (unchanged from the
version reviewed by the Board in September). A monthly investment review report
produced by the Corporation’s treasury management consultants, Link Asset
Services, is included at Appendix 2.

Since the Board last reviewed the treasury position the outlook on interest rates has
[...]
forecast will need to be continually updated in line with the medium-term
financial planning process and the Corporation’s financial decisions.

e Officers also expect to make methodological improvements to the forecast
calculation to improve its accuracy.

22.1n terms of the key financial assumptions implicit in the forecast, Members may
observe that the critical factor driving the forecast is the pace at which the City
Fund’s capital spending plans are progressed. The forecast assumes spending
on the major projects programme (City Fund components) will increase in
intensity over the next few years and be substantively complete by the end of
2025/26. The forecast assumes the programme will be funded in the main by a
mixture of capital receipts, grant funding, fundraising and internal borrowing (i.e.
no external borrowing is assumed).

Conclusion

23.This report has provided a summary of the City of London Corporation’s treasury
management portfolio (investments) as at 31 October 2021. Cash is invested
across a range of counterparties and instruments in accordance with the
Corporation’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22.

24.Since the Board last reviewed the treasury position the outlook on interest rates
has evolved, with markets now expecting the Bank of England to raise base rates
in the coming months. This has allowed the Corporation to obtain higher yields
through an increased allocation to fixed term deposits. Officers expect interest
income to increase further over the course of 2022 if the expected tightening in
monetary policy materialises. The value of the Corporation’s short-dated bond
fund investments has declined marginally in the reporting period as market rates
have increased. These investments remain appropriate for surplus cash balances
that can be invested sustainably over the medium term given the expectation for
higher returns over this time horizon.

Appendices

Appendix 1: Counterparty Exposure as at 31 October 2021
Appendix 2: Mon
[...]
2021
Audit and Risk Management Committee 18 January 2022
Subject: Mid-Year Treasury Management Review Public

2021/22

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | All

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No

capital spending?

If so, how much? £N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: The Chamberlain For Information
Report author: James Graham, Chamberlain’s

Summary

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for
2021/22 was approved by the Financial Investment Board and the Finance Committee
in February 2021 and by the Court of Common Council on 4 March 2021 and came
into effect on 1 April 2021.

Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, which was adopted by the
Court of Common Council on 3 March 2010, there is a requirement to provide a mid-
year review. The main points to note are as follows:

The strategy has been reviewed to take account of economic and market
developments over the first half of the year, particularly with regard to changes in
interest rate expectations.

The revised path for interest rates over the medium term provided by Link Asset
Services now involves a steeper trajectory for interest rates: the forecast projects
a first increase in Bank Rate to 0.25% by the end of the calendar year 2021
followed by successive incremental increases over the coming years leaving Bank
Rate at around 1.25% at the end of 2024/25 (see Appendix).

Under this scenario of modest increases, investment returns are still expected to
remain very low relative to historical standards, albeit marginally higher than
anticipated at the start of the year. Despite the very low returns available on cash
investments at present, the Corporation’s priorities remain as security and liquidity
(ahead of yield). Given the current risk environment, officers do not recommend
that the Corporation relaxes its risk appetite for the second half of the year.

As at 30 September 2021, the City had cash balances totalling £1,223.4m. Most
of the balances are held for payment to third parties or are restricted reserves.
Cash balances are expected to reduce meaningfully over the medium term as
spending on the capital programme increases.

No approved counterparty limits were breached during the first half of 2021/22 and
the City has experienced no liquidity concerns.

Page 31



No external borrowing has been entered into by City Fund and it is not anticipated
that City Fund will require any external borrowing during the remainder of the
financial year.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Introduction

1.

The City of London Corporation (the City) is required to operate a balanced
budget, which broadly means that cash raised during the year will meet cash
expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this
cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.
Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments
commensurate with the City’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity
initially before considering investment return.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of
capital expenditure plans. In September 2019 the City issued fixed rate market
debt on behalf of City’s Cash via a private placement, which will support that
entity’s long term capital financing plans. The first tranche of borrowing proceeds
of £250M were received in September 2019. The second tranche of borrowing
proceeds of £200M were received in July 2021. The City has not undertaken any
new borrowing in the first half of this year and does not at this stage anticipate
any external borrowing in the remainder of 2021/22.

The City’s treasury management activities are undertaken in accordance with the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017) which was adopted by the
Court of Common Council on 3 March 2010.

The City defines its treasury management activities as:

The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its banking,
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance
consistent with those risks.

Economic Update

5.

Quarterly growth in the UK economy was +5.5% in Q2 2021 (April to June) and
is estimated to have slowed to +1.3% in Q3 (July to September). In common with
other economies around the globe re-opening from lockdowns, the pace of
recovery has been hampered by supply shortages which has led to price
increases across goods, services, fuel and labour. For most of the year the Bank
of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) emphasised the transitory
nature of this inflation, expecting price rises to dissipate once the economy
automatically readjusted. However, at its September meeting, in a marked shift

Page 32



in tone, the MPC noted that some tightening in monetary policy was now on the
horizon which would be needed to bring inflation to the 2% target over the
medium term. In response, markets began to price in an immediate increase in
rates ahead of the MPC’s next meeting in November.

In reality, when the MPC met on 2"d November it voted by to 7-2 to maintain Bank
Rate at 0.10%. The Bank noted some softening in consumer demand and also
observed the unusual uncertainty around the outlook for the labour market given
that the Government’s furlough scheme had only recently been brought to a
close. The central bank faces a difficult balancing act as it needs to control
inflation but also avoid smothering recovering GDP by raising interest rates too
soon.

Longer term interest rates, represented by gilt yields (from which PWLB rates are
priced), have been relatively volatile over the course of 2021 to date. During
September, gilt yields from 5 — 50 years rose following the relatively hawkish tone
of the MPC’s minutes on 23rd September. Gilt yields then fell sharply after the
UK Government’s Budget on 27th October cancelled nearly all gilt sales until the
end of the financial year.

The Corporation’s treasury consultants, Link Asset Services, have provided an
updated interest rate forecast which is attached as an Appendix. Considering the
above, officers expect that the Bank will now start to tighten monetary policy and
raise interest rates earlier than expected at the start of the year. The forecasts
also include a steady, but slow, rise in gilt yields during the forecast period to
March 2025.

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Update

9.

10.

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy
for 2021/22 was approved by the Financial Investment Board (9 February 2021),
the Finance Committee (16 February 2021) and the Court of Common Council
(4 March 2021).

Having considered the strategy, officers believe that it remains appropriate for
the second half of 2021/22 and do not recommend any fundamental changes are
made.

Investment Strategy

11.

12.

The Corporation held £1,223.4m of investments as at 30 September 2021
(£947.1m at 31 March 2021). Most of the balances are held for payment to third
parties or are restricted reserves; they also include debt issued by City’s Cash in
2019/20 and in the first half of 2021/22 which is yet to be applied to capital
spending). As the Corporation’s capital programme progresses, cash balances
are projected to decline as internal borrowing increases (see paragraph 20
below). The weighted average rate of return on the City’s treasury management
portfolio at the end of September was 0.39%.

In accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, the
Corporation’s investment priorities are:

Page 33



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

e Security of capital
e Liquidity
e
[...]
e N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: The Chamberlain For Decision

Report author:
James Graham — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

This report reviews the key Risk Register for the Financial Investment Board. The Risk
Register details the key risks that the Board has identified alongside a risk score which
indicates the likelihood of a risk being realised together with the potential impact to the
organisation and the appropriate mitigations. Officers have conducted a preliminary
review of the Risk Register and recommend that the current scores for all risks are
maintained at their existing levels with the exception of risk 7 (failure to discharge
responsible investment duties) which has been revised downwards in light of the
considerable work that the Board has undertaken over the last six months to measure
and mitigate climate risk in the portfolios.

The narrative “risk update” and “latest note” on associated actions has been updated
where necessary. Officers do not recommend that any new risks are added to the register
and neither do they advise that any existing risks should be removed.

Responsibility for managing the financial investments of the Bridge House Estates
transferred to the newly constituted Bridge House Estates Board on 15 April 2021. That
body is currently reviewing the investment arrangements for the charity. The Financial
Investment Board’s Risk Register still references risks associated with Bridge House
Estates’ investments, but the narrative notes explain the change in governance
arrangements. It is anticipated that the Risk Register will need to be reviewed once the
BHE Board has concluded its review of the charity’s investment arrangements.

The Risk Register is included at Appendix 2 with risk updates underlined throughout. The
Risk Register is reviewed semi-annually by the Financial Investment Board and more
frequently by officers, who report any material changes or new risks identified in between
reviews on an exceptions basis.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:

o review the existing risks and actions present on the Financial Investment Board’s
Risk Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures are in place; and

Page 37



confirm that there are no further risks relating to the services overseen by the
Financial Investment Board.

Main Report

Background

1.

The Financial Investment Board instituted a Risk Register on 22 March 2018 to help
identify and manage the strategic risks facing the Board in discharging its
responsibilities to oversee the City’s non-property investments. The current Risk
Register, as agreed by the Board on 20 May 2021, is included as Appendix 2.

The Financial Investment Board should review the register semi-annually. Officers
review the register more frequently and report any material changes between reviews
on an exceptions basis to the Board. This is in line with standard risk review
procedures across the rest of the City of London Corporation.

Review of Risks

3.

4.

The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to risk
assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy approved by the Audit and
Risk Management Committee in May 2014. The City of London Corporation risk
matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at Appendix 1
of this report. Risk scores range from one, being lowest risk, to the highest risk score
of thirty-two. These scores are summarised into 3 broad groups, each with increasing

” o«

risk, and categorised “green”, “amber” or “red”.
The Risk Register to be reviewed is set out in Appendix 2.

Update on risks

Table 1: Risk Summary

FIB 04 [Management

Risk Risk title Current [Current |Trend |Flight path
code Risk Risk Icon
Score |Score
Indicator
CHB Insufficient assets - Pension Fund, 8 -
FIB 01 |[City's Cash and Bridge House Estates -
CHB Counterparty failure - Treasury 8 -
-

CHB Targeted returns - Pension Fund, City's 6
FIB 02 |[Cash and Bridge House Estates

CHB S
[...]
ard to concentrate on the most prescient risks.

9. Responsibility for managing the financial investments of the Bridge House Estates
transferred to the newly constituted Bridge House Estates Board on 15 April 2021.
That body is currently reviewing the investment arrangements for the charity. The
Financial Investment Board’s Risk Register still references risks associated with
Bridge house Estates’ investments, but the narrative notes explain the change in
governance arrangements. It is anticipated that the Risk Register will need to be
reviewed once the BHE Board has concluded its review of the charity’s investment
arrangements.

10.Each risk presented in the Risk Register is accompanied by one or more “action(s)”
which reflect how the risk is managed and mitigated. A “due date” for required
completion is set against each action. Due to the nature of the risks overseen by the
Board, in many cases it is impossible to entirely eliminate a risk, and therefore
corresponding actions will always remain live. These ongoing actions are necessary
in order to maintain the current risk score. Where this is the case the Risk Register
includes an annual due date, which will be renewed each year.

Conclusion

11.The risks overseen by the Financial Investment Board are primarily of low likelihoods
but represent substantial impact, particularly with regards to financial loss and
reputational damage. The Board is requested to confirm that appropriate control
measures are in place for these risks and that there are no other risks that should be
added to the Risk Register.

Appendices
e Appendix 1 — City of London Corporation Risk Matrix

Page 39



e Appendix 2 — Financial Investment Board Risk Register

James Graham

Group Accountant — Pensions & Treasury Management
Chamberlains Department

T: 020 7332 1137
E: james graham@ocityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 40


mailto:james

EXNRERE)

91e10d109 Jofew e 9A3IYO. 0} ainjie :SaARI3[gQO Suosiad aJow Jo SUO O} (BWOl|BYjoSaW

‘6'0) aseasip/ssaul
[...]
a Iltem 13a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13c

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13d

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Treasury Management Update as at 31 October 2021
	1a. City of London Corporation Monthly Investment Report October 2021

	6 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 2021/22
	7 Risk Register for Financial Investment Board
	3a. Appendix 1 - Risk Register Matrix
	3b. Appendix 2 - FIB Risk Register (Final)

	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	13a Quarterly Monitoring Report Q3 2021
	13b Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: Pension Fund
	13c Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: City's Cash
	13d Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: Bridge House Estates
	14 LCIV MAC Fund
	5a. Mercer Analysis - LCIV MAC Review

	15 CMA Order 2019 - Part 7 Compliance Statement: Investment Consultant Strategic Objectives (LGPS only): Request for Delegated Authority
	16 Sir William Coxen Trust Fund Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2021



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 30 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Clare James 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

James Graham - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Robert Howard, Tim 
Levene, Deputy Robert Merrett and Deputy Henry Pollard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 14 September 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
There were no public outstanding actions. 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2021  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing a summary of the 
City of London Corporation’s treasury management portfolio (investments) as at 
31 October 2021. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to the key points. The Board noted that capital financing requirements 



were likely to change as the City of London Corporation moved through the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan.  
 
The Chamberlain advised that the key metric used for measuring interest rate 
risk on bond funds was duration, with a 1% increase in interest rates generally 
approximated as equalling a 3% decrease in value. However, this was offset by 
treating these investments as longer-term holdings. In response to a question 
from a Member, the Chamberlain advised that there were two tranches of 
Crossrail funding outstanding for City’s Cash, which were still currently invested 
and would be paid on completion. 
 
A Member queried whether the recent increase in inflation had impacted 
officers’ views in respect of Treasury Management strategy. The Chamberlain 
responded that officers intended to review all conditions and circumstances for 
the next Treasury Management strategy in 2022 to assess whether any 
measures were required to prevent any gradual erosion of cash balances. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2021/22  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain presenting the Mid-Year 
Treasury Management review for 2021/22, noting that this was a requirement 
under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. The Chamberlain 
introduced the report and outlined the key points for Members. The Board 
noted that officers were not recommending any changes to the Treasury 
Management strategy for the second half of the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. RISK REGISTER FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the key Risk 
Register for the Financial Investment Board. The Chamberlain introduced the 
report and outlined amendments and continuities on the Risk Register since the 
previous review. 
 
The Deputy Chairman commented that consideration should be given to 
amending the Risk Register to separate out the three funds, as the fundamental 
risks affecting each fund were different, although there were some common 
risks. The Deputy Chairman also suggested adding a longer-term risk relating 
to sustainability of strategy, which would separate environmental and 
governance issues. A Member then commented that the risk in respect of 
targeted returns should include additional commentary regarding the 
investment consultant advice around asset allocation. The Chamberlain 
advised that officers would take Members’ feedback away, with higher-level 
amendments to be brought to the February meeting of the Board and a view to 
introducing longer-term changes following the Court of Common Council 
elections in March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board: 
 



a) Review the existing risks and actions present on the Financial Investment 
Board’s Risk Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures are in 
place; and 
 

b) Confirm that there are no further risks relating to the services overseen by the 
Financial Investment Board. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
11 - 16        3 
17 - 18        - 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 
September 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 

13. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
 
13.1 Quarterly Monitoring Report Q3 2021  
 
The Board received a report of Mercer. 
13.2 Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: Pension Fund  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
13.3 Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: City's Cash  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
13.4 Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2021: Bridge House 

Estates  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 

14. LCIV MAC FUND  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 



15. CMA ORDER 2019 - PART 7 COMPLIANCE STATEMENT: INVESTMENT 
CONSULTANT STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES (LGPS ONLY): REQUEST FOR 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

16. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 
MARCH 2021  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one non-public question. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.13 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


